-  movement in fair value of investment property 			   -	 571

Net other movements – depreciation and additions			   (1,438)	 -

Balance as at 31 December 2013			   49,223	 191,964

41	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT FOR CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the current reporting period, the Company effected a change in accounting policy, whereby the investment in associates was
recognised as an available-for-sale financial asset. Previously, these investments were shown at cost in the Company’s financial statements.

This change in accounting policy is being applied retrospectively. As a result, these financial statements reflect this change from the beginning
of the earliest accounting presented, i.e. 1 January 2011.

The effects of the above change in the Company’s financial statements are as follows:

FS - 66INTERNATIONAL HOTEL INVESTMENTS P.L.C. REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2013

	 As originally	 Adjustments	 As
	 reported		  restated
31 December 2012	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

Statement of other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:
Available-for-sale financial investments	 -	 27,587	 27,587
Income tax relating to other components of other comprehensive income	 -	 (5,225)	 (5,225)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	 -	 22,362	 22,362

Total comprehensive income for the year	 (8,632)	 22,362	 13,730

Balance sheet

Non-current assets
Investments in associates	 92,208	 78,921	 171,129

Total assets	 713,587	 78,921	 792,508

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax	 -	 14,591	 14,591

Total liabilities	 166,433	 14,591	 181,024

Equity
Other reserves	 3,623	 64,330	 67,953

Total equity	 547,154	 64,330	 611,484

Total equity and liabilities	 713,587	 78,921	 792,508

31 December 2011

Statement of other comprehensive income
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:
Available-for-sale financial investments	 -	 (1,011)	 (1,011)
Income tax relating to other components of other comprehensive income	 -	 237	 237

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	 -	 (774)	 (774)

Total comprehensive income for the year	 (4,245)	 (774)	 (5,019)

Balance sheet

Non-current assets
Investments in associates	 83,108	 51,334	 134,442

Total assets	 698,032	 51,334	 749,366

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax	 -	 9,366	 9,366

Total liabilities	 142,246	 9,366	 151,612

Equity
Other reserves	 7,804	 41,968	 67,953

Total equity	 555,786	 41,968	 597,754

Total equity and liabilities	 698,032	 51,334	 749,366

42	 ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The Group’s ultimate parent company is CPHCL, the registered office of which is 22, Europa Centre, Floriana FRN 1400, Malta.

CPHCL prepares the consolidated financial statements of the group of which IHI and its subsidiaries form part. These financial statements
are filed and are available for public inspection at the Registry of Companies in Malta.

FS - 67INTERNATIONAL HOTEL INVESTMENTS P.L.C. REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
to the shareholders of International Hotel Investments p.l.c.

Report on the financial statements